SWI ewe I I | SKU No. 1006236686

USE AND CARE GUIDE

Light Oak Accent Cabinet With Panel Doors

Z

%/

\/

Questions, problems, missing parts?
Before returning to the store, call Customer Service.
8a.m. -7 p.m., EST, Monday - Friday, 9 a.m. - 6 p.m., EST, Saturday

1-877-527-0313
HOMEDEPOQT.COM

THANK YOU
We appreciate the trust and confidence you have placed in StyleWell through the purchase of this Storage Cabinet.
We strive to continually create quality quality products designed to enhance your home. Visit us online to see our full line of products available for
your home improvement needs. Thank you for choosing StyleWell!



Table of Contents

Table of Contents .........coceeevviiiiissrsnemmmmmee e 2
Safety Information ........ccccvvemnrcrircsrisnnsense e 2
Warranty ... ssesss———s 2
1 Year Warranty ......eeeeeeeeeeseeemmessssssssssnssnsmmmnssssssssnnnnes 2
What is COVEred ......ceresrcmressmerssscnrsssnmerssscessssnnsessnnes 2
What is Not COVEred .......cceeeermmerrrrcerrsrnmeerssmeressmsessnnees 2
Pre-assembly ... s 3
Planning ASSEMDIY «..vvvvveeeeesssssssssnnnmmmmmmesnssreeeeessssssnsnns 3
o0y T 1T 3
Hardware INClUded .....ceeeeeeemecccccemenssssssssserrerernsnnnnnnnnes 4

Safety Information

Pre-assembly (continued) ......ccccirimrnecnnnncnn,
CAM Fastening system ...cccccoereerescsesascsnsannes
P11 ] — 7-15
Troubleshooting oo 16
MaintenancCe -iireciireciireiireeinre e ———————— 16
Care and C|eaning .............................................. 16

A DANGER

CAUTION

Keep small parts away from children during assembly.
o Read and follow instructions carefully.

/I\ WARNING

© Read these instructions carefully and keep in a safe place.

= TO GUARANTEE THE SAFE USE OF THIS PRODUCT, FOLLOW
THE WARNINGS, GUIDELINES AND RECOMMENDATIONS IN
THIS MANUAL.

© Adult assembly required.

© Small parts may present choking hazard prior to assembly.

© Do not stand, step or climb on unit.

Warranty

© Do not use power tools to assemble your furniture. Power tools
may strip or damage parts/product.

© Do not overtighten connectors (screws, bolts, etc.).
Overtightening can lead to product damage.

© Be sure to check all packing materials carefully for small parts
that may have come loose inside the carton during shipment. If
parts are missing, contact THE HOME DEPOT to obtain any
missing parts.

© DO NOT USE SUBSTITUTE PARTS.

© This product should only be used on a flat, level surface.

© Read these instructions carefully and retain them for future use. If this
product is passed to a third party, then these instructions must be included.

© Assembly requires two people; assembly alone may cause injury.
< Before using the product be sure that it is completely
and properly assembled.

© During assembly children should be kept away from the product to aboid

possible risk of injury.
“ Regularly check screws to ensure they are tightened securely.

1 YEAR WARRANTY
WHAT IS COVERED

We guarantee this product to be free of manufacturing defects to the original purchaser for one year.

WHAT IS NOT COVERED

This warranty does not cover commercial use, acts of nature, and abusive use.




Pre-assembly

PLANNING ASSEMBLY

o Remove all Packaging materials, staples and packing straps from the carton.
o Refer to Parts List and Hardware List, and ensure parts and hardware are correct before assembly.

©  Contact customer service for missing parts.

©  Plece all wooden parts on a clean, flat, and soft surface (e.g.carpet or reg) to prevent scratch and damage to parts

TOOLS REQUIRED

v,

Safety goggles
(Not Included)

(Not Included)

Co——=
@

Slotted
Screwdriver Level
(Not Included) (Not Included)

HOMEDEPOT.COM
Please contact 1-877-527-0313 for further assistance.



Pre-assembly

HARDWARE INCLUDED

@ NOTE: Hardware not shown to actual size.

=
CcC DD
L D)
HH I
LL NN
Part Description Size Quantity
AA Screw 5x50 mm 10
BB Locking pin 7x39 mm 8
CcC Dowel 8x30mm 18
DD Door pad 7x1.5mm 4
EE Locking nut 15 x12 mm 8
FF Screw 4x24 mm 4
GG Door handle 126 X 24 X 22 mm 2
HH Shelf support 4x18 mm 12
Il Support cover 4x12mm 12
JJ Leg levelers bolt 6 x 30 mm 4
KK Leg levelers nut 17x 6.5 mm 4
LL Screw 4x14.5mm 8
MM Bracket 76 x32mm 2
NN Screw 3.5x15mm 24
00 Door hinge 100 x 61.5 x 38 mm 6
PP Plinth Bracket 18x22x22 mm 3
4

HOMEDEPOT.COM
Please contact 1-877-527-0313 for further assistance.



Pre-assembly (continued)

PANELS INCLUDED
A
0
E
| D
G
C S
D
F D .
G
B
J
Part Description Size Quantity
A Top panel 800 x 352 mm 1
B Bottom panel 768 x 313 mm 1
C Fixed shelf 768 x 313 mm 1
D Shelf 768 x 313 mm 3
E Right side 351 x 1782 mm 1
F Left side 351 x1782 mm 1
G Door 379 x 1707 mm 2
H Right back 384 x 1780 mm 1
| Left back 384 x 1780 mm 1
J Plinth 768 x 70 mm 1
5 HOMEDEPOT.COM

Please contact 1-877-527-0313 for further assistance.



CAM Fastening system |

- <
i D
# So~
7 x<op
|
Disassembly @ £

6 HOMEDEPOT.COM
Please contact 1-877-527-0313 for further assistance.



Assembly |

1 Right/plinth/bottom/fixed panel assembly

o Metal parts preparation

- Y
- Wi
A
g |
e %
G !
/ |
LT Tt~ 2
- ~_
g Ny
4 <
’ \
/ \
! \
! \
! \
I
'
|
|
\
I
\ 1
\ /
\ ’
N /
N /
N .

©  Dowel & plinth bracket preparation

. N
’ ?
, N
/ \
! \
[ | \
| \

BB x 4 CCx38 NN x 6 OO0x3 LLx6 PPx3
7 HOMEDEPOT.COM

Please contact 1-877-527-0313 for further assistance.



Assembly |

= Attaching the bottom panel and fixed shelf

Unfinished edge

2 Back panel assembly

o Dowel preparation

8 HOMEDEPOT.COM
Please contact 1-877-527-0313 for further assistance.



Assembly |

= Attaching the right back

= Attaching the left back

9 HOMEDEPOT.COM
Please contact 1-877-527-0313 for further assistance.



Assembly

3 Left panel assembly

o Metal parts preparation

= Attaching the left side

EE x4

s

)
R Z:

NN x 6
[praavs

HOMEDEPOT.COM
Please contact 1-877-527-0313 for further assistance.



Assembly

4 Top assembly

\\ql,(Kx4
Ul x4

JJx4 KK x4 LLx2 MM x 2

1 HOMEDEPOT.COM
Please contact 1-877-527-0313 for further assistance.

IR




Assembly

5 Shelves assembly

Finished edge

DD x4 HH x 12 llx 12
] D

12 HOMEDEPOT.COM
Please contact 1-877-527-0313 for further assistance.



Assembly |

6 Attaching doors
) SN g NN x 12

X 2

/< Ny G Press to clip
A

. If need be, release the
G mounting plate or

rotating screw clockwise
/ while hard to clip

13 HOMEDEPOT.COM

Please contact 1-877-527-0313 for further assistance.



Assembly

7 Attaching the handle and hinge adjustment

Door hinge adjustment instructions

A. Side to side adjustmentby  B. Up and down adjustment by  C. Front to back adjustment by
clockwise or anticlockwise adjusting mounting plate slot.  rotating screw clockwise or
adjustment. anticlockwise

FFx4 GGx2

o

14 HOMEDEPOT.COM

Please contact 1-877-527-0313 for further assistance.



Assembly

8 Fixing to wall

o Drill a hole and insert Wall pulg.
o Fixing the unit onto the wall use screw.

@ NOTE: Make sure that the screws and wall plugs
being used are suitable for supporting your unit.

Safety notice

The consumer product safety commission recommends anchoring furniture in homes where children live or visit.
In order to protect you and your family the manufacturer of this product has included an easy to install safety device.
To hide the bracket behind the unit, drill the hole lower than the top of unit.

Warning: Always ensure intended wall area to be drilled is free from hidden electrical wires, water, and gas pipes.

0\\

Wallhole ™

{ //
i\\\
A\

Tips for proper door alignment:

Adjustable levelers will reduce minor door
mis-alignments caused by an uneven floor.

Use a level to determine if the cabinet top is level. If not,
start with the levelers turn them counterclockwise. To
extend the levelers turn them clockwise.

If door mis-alignment persists, refer back to "Door hinge
adjustment instructions” for additional information. If the
cabinet is not square you will need to repeat this step.

15 HOMEDEPOT.COM
Please contact 1-877-527-0313 for further assistance.



Troubleshooting

Problems Solutions
Drawer cannot be attached to product Check if drawer two side boards slides are assembled backwards.
Drawer can not pull in or pull out smoothly Check drawer attched frame silde bearing pull outside before assembly.

Please refer to drawer assembly section.

Drawer cannot be removed When removing the drawer, tip-up the safety release tab to remove the
drawer from the body.

Door cannot be closed / not flat Adjust the euro hinge make sure it is assembled on appropriate position.

Not all leg touch the ground Make sure adjustable center feet levelers are adjusted properly.
The levelers are pre assembled on the bottom of the legs.

Panel cannot be assembed Make sure panel is on right direction. Refer to IM details.

Maintenance

o Keep the product away from direct heat and sunlight .

© Prolonged exposure to heat sources may cause scorching, or even cause color to fade .

= Regular vacuuming or light brushing helps to remove dirt and prevent soil build-up, which increases the appearance of wear .
© Periodically (every 90 days) make sure that the screws are fully tightened .

Care and Cleaning |

© Handle with care.

o Use a slightly damp cloth to clean the product. Do not use bleach or use abrasive cleaning material .

o Checkall the fittings periodically and re-tighten as necessary. Do not us the product if any of the parts are damaged or broken .
© Never allow any kind of liquid to remain on your furniture .

o Absorption can make wood wrap or delaminate .

= Do not place hot items (e.g. hot drinks) directly onto the wood surface.

o Do not drag and /or pull the fumiture .

= Never use harsh chemicals or solvents on your product as this may damage the metal .

o Marks and stains from pens, crayons and ink markers are difficult to remove. In the event that your products become permanently stained,
we recommend that you consult a professional .

16 HOMEDEPOT.COM
Please contact 1-877-527-0313 for further assistance.




tyleWell.

Questions, problems, missing parts?
Before returning to the store, call Customer Service
8 a.m. -7 p.m., EST, Monday - Friday, 9 a.m. - 6 p.m., EST, Saturday

1-877-527-0313
HOMEDEPOT.COM

Retain this manual for future use.



